Strategic End of	Year (EC	DY) PI Re	eport 201	13-14		Long Term	EOY	Corporate Improvement		EOY Report	Corporate Improvement
					-	Trend	Report Only	Plan Only		Only	Plan Only
340-					7	Improving	70	29	Red Measure	17	5
						Declining	44 10	9	Amber Measure	20 36	10
2013/14					⇔	Static	-	0	Green Measure		6
	Acheived		Met Target			5% of	Missed Ta	arget	Blue Measure	44	16
	to Aim For		Green	Т	Targe	t Amber	Red		No RAG Colour	7	8
l	(ttaf) B	blue									
PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Targe	ət	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	5	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
<b>Chief Executive:</b>	Commu	nication	S					•			
CH01 †								with the overall stand by LA	per of citizens satisfied ards of services provided		The Council will establish a
The percentage of citizens satisfied with the overall	00.4%	N1/A	NVA	see comm	nent	75.00/	•	Voices responder	tal number of Swansea hts who completed this	N/A - local indicator	baseline in 2014/15, which will inform the target for
standards of services provided by LA	68.4%	N/A	N/A			75.0%	N	م 604	uestion 604		future years
Correcto Com <i>i</i> la			formatio		_						
Corporate Servic	es: Dell	very & Ir	itormatic	on I	- 1			CH08aNM - The num	ber of Swansea Voices		1
CH08a †								responsents who rep cleanliness in their ne Fairly good	ort the general eighbourhood as Very or		These PIs are based upon a Swansea Voices survey and are subjective
								556	529		measures of respondents
								Voices responder	tal number of Swansea Its who completed this Juestion		perceptions around cleanliness at a particular point in time when the
The percentage of people				See Comn	ment			710	717	N/A - local	survey was completed and so will be deleted in
satisfied with cleanliness standards in public areas	78.3%	0%	not set			73.8%	7			indicator	2014/15. Performance will continue to be monitored
within the city – within the neighbourhood											and the percentage of
neiginouttioou											highways and relevant land inspected of a high or
											acceptable standard of
											cleanliness will continue to be reported.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
CH08b t The percentage of people satisfied with cleanliness standards in public areas within the city – in the city centre	57.8%	0%	not set	See Comment	57.8%	ţ	City Centre cleanlines "fairly good" 458 CH08bDM - The to Voices responden	458 al number of Swansea ts who completed this estion	N/A - local indicator	These PIs are based upon a Swansea Voices survey and are subjective measures of respondents perceptions around cleanliness at a particular point in time when the survey was completed and so will be deleted in 2014/15. Performance will continue to be monitored and the percentage of highways and relevant land inspected of a high or acceptable standard of cleanliness will continue to be reported.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)

<b>Corporate Sevice</b>	es: Finaı	nce							
CS11 Percentage of customers in the Contact Centre waiting less than 15 minutes	<b>BLUE</b> 76.08%	72.00%	75.00%	75%	73.59%	ת	CS1NM - Number of customers waiting less than 15 minutes           80,092         69,154           CS1DM - Total number of customers         105,278	N/A - local indicator	
CS21 Percentage of Customers requests resolved within Contact Centre (ones & dones)	<b>BLUE</b> 95.37%	90.00%	93.50%	94%	92.37%	7	CS2NM - Number of customer requests completed in the contact centre 70,461 67,26 CS2DM - Total number of customer requests 73,878 72,81	N/A - local indicator	
CFH006 t Percentage of undisputed invoices which were paid in 30 days		93.70%	95.00%	93.70%	93.24%	7	CFH006NM - Number of Invoices paid within 30 days from date of receipt.         200,802       198,344         CFH006DM - Total number of ( all ) invoices paid in a 30 day period,         218,024       212,724	available at time of publication	The main reason why target has been missed is that 9 processing days have been lost due to the ISIS v12 upgrade which also demanded resource in terms of development and testing at a crtical point in the year.
CFH007 † Percentage of Council Tax due for the financial year which was received by the authority	GREEN 96.84%	96.60%	96.88%	96.80%	96.66%	7	CFH007NM - The amount of council tax received in the year. 86,930,435 82,253,957 CFH007DM - The total amount of council tax due for the financial year. 89,769,863 85,092,143	available at time of publication	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
<b>Corporate Sevice</b>	es - HR						-			
CHR002 ↓	BLUE						CHR002NM - Total nu days/shifts lost to sick relevant period	umber of working mess absence, for the		
The number of working days/shifts per full time equivalent (FTE) local	8.8	10.0	9.7	8.0	11.3	7		107,235 Prage Number of FTE ployees.	Data not available at time of publication	
authority employee lost due to sickness absence		10.0	3.7		11.5		9,692	9,474	publication	
HR01 †							HR01NM - Av. numbe employees from mino (headcount). <b>29</b>	rity ethnic communities		A staff survey was recently undertaken and once all data has been loaded into
The percentage of local authority employees from	0.26%	N/A	N/A	N/A	0.28%	Ы	HR01DM - Average n (headcount).	umber of employees	N/A - local indicator	ISIS we will get a much better result.
minority ethnic communities							11,195 HR02NM - Av. numbe			
HR02 1 The percentage of local authority employees				N/A			employees declaring t under the terms of the Act 1995 (headcount) 79 HR02DM - Average n	that they are disabled bisability Discrimination 81	N/A - local	A staff survey was recently undertaken and once all data has been loaded into ISIS we will get a much better result.
declaring that they are disabled under the terms of the Disability Discrimination Act 1996		N/A	N/A		0.74%	7	(headcount). 11,195	11,005	indicator	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)

People : Educati	on Effec	tiveness	i						
EDCP18c ↓ The percentage of young people (at 16 years) known to be Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET)	RED 3.16%	2.70%	2.60%	3.00%	2.90%	Ч	EDCP18cNM - Pupils known to be NOT in Education, Employment or Training at 16 (not including those who have moved away) 85 74 EDCP18cDM - All Pupils inYear 11 cohort 2,693 2,556	N/A - local indicator	Target not quite met in 2013 due mainly to this year group having a large tail of pupils on the EOTAS (Educated Otherwise Than at School) provision, the hardest group to reach. The acceptable performance rate in the future will be close to 3% as this is the size of the hard to reach group.
EDCP21† The percentage of pupils in schoolsmaintained by the authority in eprevious summer achieving 5 or core GCSEs at grades A*- C or the vocational equivalent	79.31%	74.20%	75.00%	80.00%	74.1%	Я	EDCP21NM - Number of pupils in schools maintained by the authority in the previous summer achieving 5 or more GCSEs at grades A*-C or the vocational equivalent         2,112       1,897         EDCP21DM - All pupils in schools maintained by the authority in the previous summer       2,663         2,559       2,559	N/A - local indicator	
EDCP261 Capped Points score at GCSE	<b>BLUE</b> 338.90	320.00	330.00	350.00	328.80	7	EDCP26NM - For every pupil on roll at January PLASC in Year 11, take the total points scored for their best 8 recognised qualifications and sum the points         902,491       837,782         EDCP26DM - The number of pupils on roll at January PLASC in Year 11         2,663       2,548	N/A - local indicator	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
EDU002i J The percentage of all pupils (including those in local authority care), in any local authority maintained school, aged 15 as at the preceding August who leave compulsory education, training or work based learning without an approved external qualification	<b>BLUE</b> 0.1%	0.3%	0.3%	0.2%	0.4%	7	do not continue in edu based learning 3 EDU002iDM - Total n on 31 August and on maintained school at i school census in Janu 2,663	ithority maintained mpulsory education external qualification and ucation, training or work 10 umber of pupils aged 15 roll in any local authority the time of the annual uary 2,548	Data for 2012/13 not comparable across Wales	
EDU002ii ↓ The percentage of pupils in	GREEN						care aged 15 on 31 A compulsory education	n without an approved and do not continue in	Data for	
Ine percentage of pupils in local authority care, in any local authority maintained school, aged 15 as at the preceding August who leave compulsory education, training or work based learning without an approved external qualification.	0.0%	9.1%	0.0%	5.0%	2.9%	٦	authority care aged 1	34	2012/13 not comparable across Wales	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result 13-14	Target 13-14	TTAF 13-14	Target 14-15	Perform 12-13	Trend since 12-13	N – Numerator * D – Denominator 13-14 12-13		Swansea's Position in Wales 2013/14	Comments (Explanation and
EDU003 † The percentage of pupils eligible for assessment at the end of Key Stage 2, in schools maintained by the local authority, achieving the Core Subject indicator, as determined by Teacher Assessment	GREEN 84.3%	84.0%	85.0%	86.0%	83.7%	7	at the end of Key Star maintained by the loc Core Subject Indicato Teacher Assessment 2,033	al authority, achieving the r, as determined by 2,039 umber of pupils assessed ge 2, in schools al authority	13th	Actions)
EDU004 † The percentage of pupils assessed at the end of Key Stage 3, in schools maintained by the local authority, achieving the Core Subject indicator, as determined by Teacher Assessment	<b>BLUE</b> 76.4%	73.4%	73.8%	78.0%	73.3%	7	at the end of Key Sta	al authority, achieving the r, as determined by <b>1,858</b> al number of pupils of Key Stage 3, in y the local authority	14th	
EDU006i 1 The percentage of pupils assessed, in schools maintained by the LA, receiving a Teacher Assessment in Welsh (first Language) at the end of Key Stage 2	AMBER 10.40%	10.46%	10.60%	12.10%	10.06%	7	maintained by the loc Teacher Assessment at the end of Key Sta 251 EDU006iDM - Numbe	245 er of pupils assessed, in d by the local authority at 2	13th	Small variation in makeup of year group since target set using PLASC (Pupil Level Annual Schools Census) data (January) and collection of teacher assessment results (June).

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
EDU006ii 1 The percentage of pupils assessed, in schools maintained by the local	AMBER			10.7%			maintained by the loca Teacher Assessment at the end of Key Stag 226 EDU006iiDM - Numbe	245 er of pupils assessed, in	15th	Small variation in makeup of year group since target set using PLASC (Pupil Level Annual Schools Census)
authority, receiving a Teacher Assessment in Welsh (first Language) at the end of Key Stage 3	9.3%	9.5%	9.5%		9.7%	Ы	end of Key Stage 3 2,420			data (January) and collection of teacher assessment results (June).
EDCP14† Learners leaving Employment Training with a positive outcome	GREEN 82.56%	82.00%	84.00%	85.00%	83.51%	لا	EDCP14NM - Learner Training with a positiv 890 EDCP14DM - All learr Employment Training 1,078	1,099 hers participating in programmes	N/A - local indicator	The slight reduction in the number of leavers achieving a positive outcome is due to the additional and longer term support required by learners to achieve their qualifications. The Essential Skills Team is increasing its support for learners as part of the improvement plan.
People : Educati	on Inclu	sion								of the improvement plan.
EDCP12aJ	BLUE						EDCP12aNM - Pupils exclusions - primary s	chools		
Pupils receiving fixed term exclusions - primary schools	19.00	25.00	21.00	21.00	25.00	7	19	D	N/A - local indicator	
EDCP12b↓	BLUE			420.00			EDCP12bNM - Pupils exclusions - secondar 429	y schools	N/A - local	
Pupils receiving fixed term exclusions - secondary schools	429.00	580.00	570.00	420.00	478.00	7		D	indicator	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator 13-14 12-13		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
EDU008al	GREEN							academic year, upheld dy, in primary schools in		
The number of permanent exclusions during the academic year per 1,000 pupils from primary schools	0.00	0.06	0.00	0.00	0.00	÷		number of pupils on roll in ined primary schools in ne time of the annual nuary	Data not available at time of publication	
EDU008b1	BLUE						by the Governing Boo	er of permanent academic year, upheld Jy, in secondary schools maintained by the local		
The number of permanent exclusions during the academic year per 1,000 pupils from secondary schools	0.16	0.35	0.21	0.40	0.29	7	local authority mainta	number of pupils on roll in ined secondary schools at the time of the annual nuary	Data not available at time of publication	
EDU009a↓	RED						EDU009aNM - The si school days beyond t each permanently exi received an offer of a education provision	he 16th school day that cluded pupil has not		The number of pupils permanently excluded in the academic year was low. Parents of one pupil wished
The average number of school days that permanently excluded pupils did not receive an offer of full time appropriate education provision during academic year	31.00	8.67	5.80	16.00	10.50	لا	62 EDU009aDM - Total permanently excluded academic year 2		12th	to submit an application for another school which necessitated an Independent appeal which was heard within the required timescale, however had an impact on the number of days before full time provision was in place.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
EDU009bJ The average number of school days that permanently excluded pupils did not receive an offer of part time appropriate education provision during the academic year	RED 14.50	3.21	0.00	6.00	2.75	N	each permanently exc received an offer of a education provision 29 EDU009bDM - Total n permanently excluded academic year 2	he 16th school day that cluded pupil has not ppropriate part time 1 number of pupils 1 by schools during the 4	12th	Only 2 pupils permanently excluded during the academic year. Discussions with Parents regarding arrangements for full time provsion resulted in a delay in part time provision being implemented
EDU011a†	BLUE						all pupils aged 15 on	xternal qualifications by 31 August		
The average point score for pupils aged 15 at the preceding 31 August, in schools maintained by the	525.20	470.00	480.00	540.00	466.93	7	on 31 August and on maintained school a School's Ce	number of pupils aged 15 roll in any local authority at the time of the annual insus in January	9th	
local authority							2,663			
EDU015a†	BLUE						statements of special issued for the first tim during the calendar ye	umber of pupils for whom educational needs were e and within 26 weeks ear, including exceptions		
EDU015a -The percentage of final statements of special education need issued within 26 weeks including exceptions	89.36%	84.83%	85.20%	84.00%	84.83%	٦	whom statements of s were issued for the f	otal number of pupils for special educational needs irst time during the year, g exceptions	10th	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	D – Dei	merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
EDU015b†	BLUE						statements of special issued for the first tim during the calendar ye	umber of pupils for whom educational needs were le and within 26 weeks ear, excluding exceptions		
The percentage of final statements of special education need issued within 26 weeks excluding exceptions	98.83%	95.00%	98.00%	97.00%	97.62%	7	whom statements of a were issued for the excludin 171	total number of pupils for special educational needs first time during the year, g exceptions 126	17th	
EDU016a†	AMBER						EDU016aNM - The to missed by all pupils ir 5,244,555			Target not met for 13/14, which was largely due to illnesses during the spring term. This was not the only
Percentage of pupil attendance in primary schools	93.0%	93.7%	93.8%	94.1%	93.3%	۲	EDU016aDM - The	total number of sessions for all pupils	20th	issue and primary attendance is a key focus area for improvement. Data for the 1st half of the current academic year shows attendance at 94.6% for primary schools, which is above target. This is due in part to the new policy of not authorising term time holidays; and there have been no major illness outbreaks this year so far.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
EDU016b†	AMBER						missed by all pupils in <b>3,482,718</b> EDU016bDM - The t	·		Target not met for 13/14, which was largely due to illnesses during the spring term. This was not the only issue and primary attendance is a key focus area for improvement. Data
Percentage of pupil attendance in secondary schools	92.3%	92.4%	92.5%	93.3%	92.0%	7	3,773,404	3,829,404	16th	for the 1st half of the current academic year shows attendance at 94.6% for primary schools, which is above target. This is due in part to the new policy of not authorising term time holidays; and there have been no major illness outbreaks this year so far.
EDU017†	GREEN						on roll in any local aut at the time of the annu achieved the Level 2 t GCSE grade A*-C in I language and mathem	English or Welsh first natics		
The percentage of pupils aged 15 at the preceding 31 August, in schools maintained by the local authority, who achieved the Level 2 Threshold including a GCSE grade A*-C in English or Welsh first language and maths	55.3%	55.0%	56.0%	56.0%	54.4%	7	15 on 31 August a authority maintained	1,391 al number of pupils aged ind on roll in any local school at the time of the Census in January 2,559	9th	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	-	N – Numerator * D – Denominator 13-14 12-13		Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14			(Explanation and Actions)

People : Social S	Services	- Adult S	Services						
SCA001J The rate of delayed transfers of care for social care reasons per 1,000 population aged 75 or over	GREEN 2.50	4.25	2.00	2.20	2.11	ч	SCA001NM - Total number of local authority residents experiencing a delayed transfer of care during the year for social care reasons 52 SCA001DM - Total population aged 75+ 20,759	10th	Explanation: Performance continues to exceed the Wales average. Only 8 more people were delayed in 2013/14 compared to 2012/13. Very low numbers have an impact on performance. Action: We will continue to work with the health service and providers of domiciliary care to maintain and improve the safe flow of people out of hospital
SCA002a † The rate of older people (aged 65 or over) helped to live at home per 1,000 population aged 65 or over	73.51	77.20	85.00	75.00	77.22	Ч	SCA002aNM - Number of people aged 65 or over supported in the community         3,262       3,323         SCA002aDM - Total population aged 65 or over       44,377         44,377       43,033	8th	Explanation: Performance has been adversely impacted by the increase in population figures. Only 61 fewer people were receiving services on 31/3/14 compared to the year before. Action: The service has a well-established transformation programme that seeks to reduce dependence on social care services and therefore reduce the number of people supported overall.
SCA002b ↓ The rate of older people (aged 65 +) whom the LA supports in care homes per 1000 population aged 65 +	AMBER 21.50	20.75	19.50	20.90	22.91	Я	SSCA002bNM - Number of people aged 65 or over supported in care homes           954         986           SCA002bDM - Total population aged 65 or over         44,377           44,377         43,033		Explanation: There were 32 fewer older people in residential / nursing care at 31/3/2014. Action: The service is continuing to improve its performance by reducing placements to residential care and adopting a re-ablement model and anticipates reducing the total number by at least 30 during 2014/15

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
SCA003a†	GREEN						SCA003aNM - Numbersupported in the comm 2,155			<b>Comment:</b> 0.34% lower than last year on a Top Quartile performance. The
The percentage of clients who are supported in the comunity during the year	97.38%	97.00%	98.00%	97.50%	97.72%	Ы	SCA003aDM - Total r 64 supported either care	number of clients aged 18 in the community or in homes	4th	target was missed by 17 people only.
in the age groups 18-64							2,213 SCA003bNM - Numbe			
SCA003b†	RED						supported in the comr	nunity		Explanation: This is the first full year where equipment services have
							SCA003bDM - Total 65+ supported eithe	number of clients aged r in the community or in homes		been assessed on the basis of eligibility. As a result, fewer people received
							5,127	5,411		community-based equipment services and this impacted on the result. Action: Continuing to bear
The percentage of clients who are supported in the community during the year in the age groups 65+	78.21%	84.00%	86.00%	80.00%	80.21%	Y			20th	down on reducing residential placements and putting more people through the reablement service will achieve better performance. However, the service has committed to achieving the 85% target by 2020 so this will be a gradual process of improvement over the next 6 years.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
SCA007† The percentage of clients with a care plan at 31st March whose care plans should have been reviewed that were reviewed during the year	AMBER 81.1%	83.2%	85.7%	81.5%	83.2%	Z	care plan at 31 Marc reviewed d 5,647	who should have had ad who have had their ring the year 5,328 umber of clients with a h that should have been uring the year 6,403	14th	Explanation: Performance in 2012/13 was exceptional, reflected in a target that just exceeded last year's performance. To achieve last year's performance, another 120 reviews needed to be completed, which would represent about a week's worth of reviews. The total number of reviewable clients is lower as the prevention and reablement model reduces the number of people on the books at any given point in time. Action: We will continue to review as many clients as can be achieved.
SCA0181 The percentage of carers of adults who were offered an assessment or review of their needs in their own right during the year	GREEN 97.3%	97.2%	99.0%	97.5%	96.6%	7	who were offered an a their needs in their ow <b>1,808</b> SCC018DM - The r	Imber of carers of adults issessment or review of in right during the year 1,976 number of new carers of dults 2,046	9th	
SCA0191 The percentage of adult protection referrals completed where the risk has been managed	GREEN 93.29%	92.00%	94.00%	93.50%	92.00%	7	referrals completed in has been managed 403 SCA019DM - The protection referrals (excluding those refe	nber of adult protection the year where the risk 345 total number of adult completed in the year rrals where the outcome or "not applicable"). 375	16th	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result 13-14	Target 13-14	TTAF 13-14	Target 14-15	Perform 12-13	Trend since 12-13		merator * nominator 12-13	Swansea's Position in Wales 2013/14	Comments (Explanation and
	10-14	10-14	10-14	14-10	12-10	12-10	10-14	12-10		Actions)
SCA0201 The percentage of adult clients who are supported in the community during the year	AMBER 83.99%	87.00%	89.00%	84.50%	83.30%	Я	supported either in t	nunity 6,628 number of adult clients he community or in care omes	17th	Explanation: This is the first full year where equipment services have been assessed on the basis of eligibility. As a result, fewer people received community-based service and this impacted the result. Action: Continuing to bear down on reducing residential placements and putting more people through the reablement service will achieve better performance.
SSA1 J The average number of working days between initial enquiry and completion of the care plan, including specialist assessments	<b>BLUE</b> 21.30	45.00	45.00	21.00	26.65	7	SSA1NM - Total num between initial enquiry completion for all new during the year 21.30 SSA1DM - Total num completed during the	y and care plan care plans completed 26.65 ber of new care plans	N/A - Local Indicator	The agreement with the auditors is that the result is based on a <i>median</i> and not an arithmetic mean. Therefore there are no numerators or denominators. A list of values is available.
SSA2 J The average number of working days taken from completion of the care plan and / or installation of aids / equipment	AMBER 7.29	7.00	7.00	7.00	7.32	٦		number of items of led and/or installed	N/A - Local Indicator	<b>Comment:</b> Performance on this local indicator is amongst the best seen in recent years, despite performance within this joint service being affected by the emphasis on larger & critical items of equipment (e.g. specialist beds). These reduce the ability to deliver smaller items of equipment.

					4			т	Cwanaaa'a	
PI & desired direction		Torret	TTAE	Townst	Derferm	Trend		merator *	Swansea's Position in	Commonto
of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	since	D – Der	nominator	Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
People : Social S	Services	- Child 8	<b>Family</b>	Services						
SCC001a1	GREEN							umber of first after children in the year or the child at the start of		
The percentage of first placements of looked after children during the year that began with a care plan in place		100%	100%	100%	100%	↔	placements for looke	ne total number of first d after children started in e year.	1st joint	
SCC001bt	BLUE						children whose secon	umber of looked after d review was due in the or permanence on the nd review.		
For those children looked after whose second review (due at 4 months) was due in the year, the percentage with a plan for permanence at the due date	98.39%	97.00%	98.00%	99.00%	91.89%	٨	children whose second	number of looked after nd review was due in the year	8th	
SCC0021 The percentage of children looked after at 31st March who have experienced one or more changes of school, during a period or periods of being looked after, which were not due to transitional arrangements, in the 12 months to 31st March		14.0%	10.4%	15.0%	16.3%	لا	31 March 58 SCC002DM - The nu compulsory school ag March. 341	pe looked after at 31 prienced one or more hich were not due to ents, in the 12 months to 59 mber of children of pe looked after at 31 362	17th	As a result of the Safe LAC Reduction Strategy, more children have been returning to live in Swansea. This necessitates a change of school but also brings children closer to home.
SCC0041 The percentage of children looked after on 31 March who have had three or more placements during the year	AMBER 8.0%	7.7%	6.5%	7.0%	8.4%	И	SCC004NM - The nur children who had thre placements during the 43 SCC004DM - The tota were looked after at 3 538	e or more separate e financial year. 45 al number of children who 11 March	8th	The target was a range. The performance was within the identified range. See above also.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator 13-14 12-13		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
SCC007a†	BLUE						SCC007aNM - The nu were allocated to a so assessment during th 1,278	e year		
The percentage of referrals during the year that were allocated to a social worker for initial assessment	79.97%	50.00%	70.00%	80.00%	63.36%	7		tal number of referrals ear	15th	
SCC007b1	BLUE						were allocated to som worker for initial asse	umber of referrals that beone other than a social ssment during the year		
The percentage of referrals during the year that were allocated to someone other than a social worker for initial assessment	2.19%	10.00%	5.00%	2.00%	3.30%	7	35 SCC007bDM - The to received during the ye 1,598	tal number of referrals ear	8th	
SCC007c∔	BLUE						SCC007cNM - The nu did not proceed to allo assessment during th 285	e year		
The percentage of referrals during the year that did not proceed to allocation for initial assessment	17.83%	40.00%	25.00%	18.00%	33.33%	7	SCC007cDM - The to received during the ye 1,598		10th	
SCC010 ↓	GREEN						SCC010NM - Numbe year that were re-refe 313			
The percentage of referrals that are re-referrals within 12 months	19.59%	25.00%	19.00%	16.00%	27.83%	Я		umber of referrals during	10th	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
SCC011a † The percentage of initial assessments that were completed during the year where there is evidence that the child has been seen by a Social Worker	GREEN 83.2%	83.0%	85.0%	88.0%	83.2%	Ч	where the child has be Worker 1,092 SCC011aDM - The n assessments that too 1,313	k place during the year een seen by the Social 1,461 umber of initial k place during the year 1,756	11th	Performance has been consistent. The further implementation of Signs of Safety and the development of the Wirral model within locality teams will improve continuity of support and direct work with children. Proportionately, 4 fewer assessments in 2013/14 compared to 2012/13.
SCC011b t The percentage of initial assessments that were completed during the year where there is evidence that the child has been seen alone by a Social Worker	GREEN 42.7%	35.0%	46.0%	45.0%	34.7%	7	where the child has be Social Worker 560 SCC011bDM - The n	k place during the year een seen alone by the 610 umber of initial k place during the year	13th	
SCC013ai† The percentage of open cases of children on the child protection register who have an allocated social worker	AMBER 99.74%	100%	100%	99.80%	100.00%	И		873 tal number of open he Child Protection	20h	Principal Officers required to sign off exceptions where cases are left unallocated and are supported by weekly reporting on all unallocated cases. This was 2 children unallocated for a very short period of time and quickly resolved.
SCC013aii† The percentage of open cases of children looked after who have an allocated social worker	GREEN 97.78%	97.30%	100%	98.00%	96.29%	7		otal number of open ed after	18th	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	D – Dei	merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
SCC013aiii†	GREEN							number of open cases of an allocated social worker 3,617		
The percentage of open cases of children in need who have an allocated social worker	75.07%	74.00%	80.00%	78.00%	73.50%	7	SCC013aiiiDM - The cases of children in n 4,853	total number of open eed	14th	
SCC013bi ↓ SCC013bi - The percentage of open cases	RED						children on the Child allocated to someone worker where the chil accordance with her/l 2 SCC013biDM - The tr	other than a social d is receiving a service in his assessment or plan 0 otal number of open		Principal Officers are required to sign off exceptions where cases are left unallocated and are supported by weekly
of children on the child protection register who are allocated to someone other than a social worker where the child is receiving a service in accordance with her/his assessment or plan	0.26%	0.00%	0.00%	0.20%	0%	Ы	cases of children on t Register 778		22nd	reporting on all unallocated cases. This was 2 children unallocated for a very short period of time and quickly resolved.
SCC013bii ↓	RED						children on the Child allocated to someone worker where the chil accordance with her/l	other than a social d is receiving a service in his assessment or plan		There is no statutory duty for all children in need cases to be allocated to
The percentage of open cases of children looked after who are allocated to someone other than a social worker where the child is receiving a service in accordance with her/his assessment or plan	1.63%	1.20%	0.00%	1.20%	1.18%	R	36 SCC013biiDM - The t cases of children on t Register 2,203	otal number of open he Child Protection	18th	qualified social workers. The proportion of less- complex are allocated to support workers depending on demand levels over time

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result 13-14	Target 13-14	TTAF 13-14	Target 14-15	Perform 12-13	Trend since 12-13		merator * nominator 12-13	Swansea's Position in Wales 2013/14	Comments (Explanation and Actions)
SCC013biii J The percentage of open cases of children in need who are allocated to someone other than a social worker where the child is receiving a service in accordance with her/his assessment or plan	AMBER 19.23%	18.70%	13.00%	18.00%	18.70%	У	children in need alloca than a social worker v	accordance with her/his 920 total number of open sed	11th	There is no statutory duty for all children in need cases to be allocated to qualified social workers. The proportion of less- complex are allocated to support workers depending on demand levels over time
SCC021† The percentage of looked after children reviews carried out within statutory timescales	<b>BLUE</b> 98.13%	87.94%	95.97%	98.50%	83.23%	٦	were carried out within timescales. <b>1,260</b> SCC021DM - The nu	were due in the year and in the statutory 1,062 mber of reviews of hat were due in the year.	5th	We are confident that all LAC reviews take place. In 2012/13 several issues arouse which undermined the ability of Service Quality Unit to set /keep review dates within prescribed limits. Performance has improved significantly in 2013/14. Social workers now need to get the approval of a Senior Manager to delay a conference.
SCC0251 The percentage of statutory visits to looked after children due in the year that took place in accordance with regulations	RED 83.6%	90.0%	92.0%	88.0%	79.7%	7	to looked after childre March that took place regulations 2,749	<b>2,119</b> mber of statutory visits n due in the year to	16th	Performance has improved over the last year in line with the Safe LAC Reduction Strategy which aims to ensure permanence for each child closer to home. More statutory visits have been undertaken to support changes in placements.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
SCC030a †	GREEN						known to Social Servi during the year.	number of young carers ices who were assessed		
The percentage of young carers known to Social Services who were assessed	100%	95%	100%	100%	100%	ŧ	49 SCC030aDM - The r known to Social Serv 49	umber of young carers ces during the year.	1st joint	
SCC033d †	RED							alls within the year o were looked after by the r 16th birthday with whom tact at the age of 19		We are reviewing arrangements within permanence service to improve support to care leavers and services
The percentage of young people formerly looked after with whom the authority is in contact at the age of 19	81.1%	95.0%	97.0%	95.0%	94.1%	ч	SCC033dDM - Numb whose 19th birthday f	per of young people alls within the year o were looked after by the r 16th birthday.	19th	commissioned. This will be finalised by October 2014.
SCC033e 1	BLUE						local authority on thei the authority is in con who are known to be	alls within the year o were looked after by the r 16th birthday with whom tact at the age of 19 and in suita		
The percentage of young people formerly looked after with whom the authority is in contact, who are known to be in suitable, non- emergency accommodation at the age of 19	96.7%	94.0%	96.0%	97.0%	93.8%	٦	29 SCC033eDM - Numt whose 19th birthday f ending 31 March, whr local authority on thei birthday SCC033DW 30	per of young people alls within the year o were looked after by the r 16th	6th	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result 13-14	Target 13-14	TTAF 13-14	Target 14-15	Perform 12-13	Trend since 12-13	D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales 2013/14	Comments (Explanation and
SCC033f t The percentage of young people formerly looked after with whom the authority is in contact, who are known to be engaged in education, training or employment at the age of 19	RED 46.7%	58.0%	70.0%	60.0%	56.3%	۷	local authority on their the authority is in com- who are known to be 14 SCC033fDM - Numb whose 19th birthday f	alls within the year o were looked after by the r 16th birthday with whom tact at the age of 19 and engaged 18 er of young people alls within the year o were looked after by the r 16th birthday.	15th	Actions) We are reviewing arrangements within permanence service to improve support to care leavers and services commissioned. This will be finalised by October 2014. NEETs Board has been set up to improve outcomes for young people, including those formerly in care.
SCC034 T The percentage of child protection reviews carried out within statutory timescales during the year	<b>BLUE</b> 98.1%	97%	98%	98%	92.44%	7	in the year that were of statutory timescales. 580 SCC034DM - The nur	Protection Register due carried out within the 599 mber of reviews of Protection Register that	14th	All child protection conferences take place, however in 2012/13 a small number of conferences were deferred. Through the work of the Service Quality Unit (SQU), there is improved governance of processes around setting up child protection conferences including a better system for recording and sending out invites to conference members has ensured that performance has improved significantly in 2013/14. Social workers now need to get the approval of a Senior Manager to delay a conference
SCC037 1 The average external qualification point score for 16 year old looked after children, in any local authority maintained learning setting	AMBER 249	260	310	260	329.62	K	children aged 15 on 3 6,727	alifications by looked after 1 August 2006 8,570 tal number of looked after 1 August 2006	12th	LAC Education group support to improve outcomes, supported by personalised education planning and multi-agency working.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
SCC0391	BLUE						SCC039NM - The nu assessments for look the year that have be 677	ed after children due in en undertaken		
The percentage of health assessments for looked after children due in the year that have been undertaken	98.12%	92.00%	91.00%	98.00%	93.67%	7	SCC039DM - The nu	mber of health ed after children due to year	1st	
SCC041a †	AMBER						SCC041aNM - Numb and former relevant c pathway plan at 31 M			We are reviewing arrangements within permanence service to improve support to care
The percentage of eligible, relevant and former relevant children that have pathway plans as required	93.5%	98.2%	100.0%	94.0%	97.5%	7		er of eligible, relevant hildren who should have March	15th	leavers and services commissioned. This will be finalised by October 2014. We would expect these developments to improve performance in relation to pathway plans and outcomes for care leavers.
SCC042a†	BLUE						SCC042aNM - The n assessments comple days.			
The percentage of initial assessments completed within 7 working days	91.47%	85.00%	88.00%	93.00%	84.40%	7	1,201 SCC042aDM - The n assessments comple 1,313	umber of initial ted during the year	4th	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
SCC042bl	GREEN						days taken to comple where the number of 8 or more	tal number of working te all initial assessments working days taken was		
The average time taken to complete initial assessments that took longer than 7 working days to complete	11.89	12.00	10.00	10.00	13.90	7	1,332 SCC042bDM - The to assessments that too complete. 112	tal number of initial k 8 days or more to <b>274</b>	joint 3rd	
SCC043a†	BLUE						SCC043aNM - The no assessments complet days during the year	umber of required core ted within 35 working		
The percentage of required core assessments completed within 35 working days	81.79%	75.00%	81.00%	84.00%	69.59%	7	943 SCC043aDM - The nu assessments that we year 1,153	umber of core re completed during the	14th	
SCC043bl	RED						days taken to comple	he number of working		The number of assessments completed outside of timescale has dropped enormously. This means that exceptions to
The average time taken to complete those required core assessments that took longer than 35 days	60.18	50.00	50.00	50.00	68.60	7			17th	typical achievement have a disproportionate impact on results. Teams are receiving improved monthly reports to enable the focus on improving quality and consistency within core assessments, which are signed off as complete by a senior practitioner / manager.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator 13-14 12-13		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
SCC045†	AMBER						after children, children Register and children that were carried out timescales			Performance in child protection and looked after reviews has improved significantly with the effective support of the Service Quality Unit. Work is being
				90.0%	74.8%		after children, childre	2,414 mber of reviews of looked n on the Child Protection in need due in the year	17th	undertaken to ensure this extends to children in need reviews by improving consistency of how these are undertaken and recorded. CIN Reviews are being undertaken as per practice
The percentage reviews carried out in accordance with the statutory timetable	88.6%	92.0%	93.0%	90.0 /8		7	3,040	3,228	1741	guidelines, but are not being recorded using the standard forms or in the same place on the PARIS system. Recent Inspections and Internal Audits have confirmed this to be the case. Further work currently underway will establish better overall processes to capture and measure these actions as necessary

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)

Place : Culture,	Sport, Le	esiure &	Tourism						
C&T6 † The average customer satisfaction rating achieved across C&T services	GREEN 92%	91.7%	93%	PI to be Deleted	92%	¢	C&T6NM - Customer Satisfaction Score 92 92 C&T6DM - Customer Satisfaction Score 100 100	N/A - Local Indicator	
C&T12 † Total number of visits to cultural and recreational services provided by Culture & Tourism (Archives, Libraries, Museums & Galleries, Plantasia, Grand Theatre, Special Events and Brangwyn Hall)	<b>BLUE</b> 2,482,110	2,236,000	2,400,000	2,317,000	2,453,080	7	C&T12NM - Total number of visits to cultural and recreational services proved by C&T 2,482,110 2,453,080 D	N/A - Local Indicator	
CRE21 1 Total usage of Community Centres	GREEN 469,344	460,000	481,222	480,000	441,322	Я	CRE21NM - The total usage of Community Centres 469,344 441,322 D	N/A - Local Indicator	
CTCH1 t The percentage of adults in Swansea conducting the recommended 5 x 30 minutes of physical activity per week	26%	27%	28%	PI to be Deleted (see comment)	27%	y	CTCH1NM - No of Swansea ADULTS achieving 5 x 30 per week (WHS) 26.00 27 CTCH1DM - Total number surveyed 100 100	N/A - Local Indicator	While this population measure has decreased slightly the number of known physical activity visits to leisure sites increases every year (see below - CTCH3).
CTCH3 t The total number of physical activity visits to Culture & Tourism Active Swansea services (includes partnership sites)	GREEN 3,421,508	3,400,000	3,500,000	3,500,000	3,384,731	7	CTCH3NM - The total number of physical activity visits to Culture & Tourism "Active Swansea" services 3,421,508 3,384,731 D	N/A - Local Indicator	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * iominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
CTG4 †	BLUE						CTG4NM - Grand Th Visits)			
Grand Theatre Usage (Physical Visits)	274,082	228,000	232,000	278,000	226,903	7	274,082	226,903 D	N/A - Local Indicator	
CTM9a†	BLUE						CTM9aNM - Total nur Museums and Gallerie	9S		The result is down on last year by around 50k due to the reduced programming
Total number of visitors to Museums and Galleries	440,332	418,850	436,600	447,000	493,026	Ы	440,332	493,026 D	N/A - Local Indicator	while the Art Gallery and Dylan Thomas Exhibition are being redeveloped
CTM9b†	GREEN						CTM9bNM - Total nur Museums and Gallery			
Total number of visits made to Museums and Gallery websites	151,551	141,300	154,155	179,900	140,352	7	151,551	140,352 D	N/A - Local Indicator	
CTT4 †	BLUE						CTT4NM - Spend by v Swansea			
The amount of money spent by visitors to the City & County of Swansea (£million)	361	339	341	365	337	7	361	337 D	N/A - Local Indicator	
LCL001†							LCL001NM - The num Libraries during the ye	ber of visits to Public ar per 1,000 population		There is a national trend to declining numbers in 'wales. Swansea has managed to slow
The number of visits to public libraries during the year per 1,000 population	AMBER 5,167	5,261	5,400	5,167	5,366	ч	1,238,111 LCL001DM - 240	Total population	12th	this down to a 3% decline as opposed to a national decline of 6%. Morrsiton library was closed for refurbishmnet for a long peiod of time

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
LCL004†	RED						issues during the year 1,206,779			There is a national trend to declining numbers in 'England & Wales. Actual issue across England & Wales fell by 8.7% in 12/13 and this continues to
The number of library materials issued during the year, per 1,000 population	5,037	5,538	5,700	4,975	5,602	Ы	240	239	8th	decline. Issues in Swansea fell by 10% but this could be in part due to Morrsiton library being closed for refurbishmnet for a long peiod of time
LCS002 †	GREEN						leisure centres during visitor will be participa	ting in physical activity		
The number of visits to local authority sport and leisure centres during the year where the visitor will be participating in physical activity, per 1,000 population	8,224	8,000	8,300	8,400	8,039	٦	1,970,490 LCS002DM - 240	Total population	13th	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
Place : Economi	c Regen	eration &	k Plannir	ng						
BBMA1 1 Increase in the number of projects with social benefit clauses & Beyond Bricks	<b>BLUE</b> 19.00	14.00	14.00	14.00	17.00	Я	SBCs from this currer no. of BB&M projects the previous year prov	orked on in the reporting	N/A - Local Indicator	
and Mortar in their contracts										
ESD11 Value of inward investment related to property-based projects where the authority owns some or all of the land (or adjoining land which facilitates the development) £millions		4.10	4.10	10.50	38.60	R	to property-based pro owns some or all of th which facilitates the d 25	39 D	N/A - Local Indicator	The target for 2013/14 has been achieved. This target was based on a programme of schemes, specific for that particular year. Whilst the outcome is less than the outcome for 2012/13, it is incorrect to compare years because the nature, complexity, value and number of projects differ from year to year
EP28 1 The percentage of all planning applications determined within 8 weeks	BLUE 71.77%	65.00%	69.00%	80.00%	67.22%	٦	8 weeks 1,111 EP28DM - The total n applications determine 1,548	ed during the year within 931 umber of all planning ed during the year 1,385	N/A - Local Indicator	
PLA004a 1 The percentage of major planning applications determined during the year within 13 weeks	<b>BLUE</b> 40.74%	32.80%	36.80%	41.00%	17.39%	7	applications determine 13 weeks 11 PLA004aDM - The tot	tal number of major determined during the	Data not available at time of publication	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator 13-14 12-13		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
PLA004b † The percentage of minor planning Applications determined during the year within 8 weeks	GREEN 57.62%	48.00%	65.30%	60.00%	45.07%	7	Applications determin 8 weeks 325 PLA004bDM - The toi	tal number of minor determined during the	Data not available at time of publication	
PLA004c 1 PLA004c - The percentage of householder planning applications determined during the year within 8 weeks	GREEN 80.00%	75.80%	86.80%	90.00%	79.23%	7	PLA004cNM - The nu planning applications year within 8 weeks 536 PLA004cDM - The tol	mber of householder determined during the 515 tal number of applications determined	Data not available at time of publication	
PLA004d 1 The percentage of all other planning Applications determined during the year within 8 weeks	<b>BLUE</b> 86.76%	66.00%	75.30%	87.00%	69.58%	7	year within 8 weeks 249 PLA004dDM - The to	determined during the 263 tal number of all other determined during the	Data not available at time of publication	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
PLA004e 1 The percentage of all applications subject to Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)	RED 0.00%	20.00%	33.30%	20.00%	0.00%	¢	subject to Environme (EIA) determined with 0 PLA004eDM - The to	_	Data not available at time of publication	There was only one application that required an EIA which unforutnately missed the 16 week limit.
determined within 16 weeks	RED						PLA005NM - The nur cases resolved during weeks of receipt.			The enforcement team missed it s target by 15%. This was largely due to the
PLA005 - Percentage of enforcement cases resolved during the year within 12 weeks	39.56%	60.00%	66.50%	50.00%	35.80%	7	267 PLA005DM - The tota cases resolved during 675	al number of enforcement g the year.	Data not available at time of publication	high level of staff departures and other staffing issues experienced during this year. The service continues to be monitored by monthly meetings and now all posts are occupied the performance will improve
WWC1 t	BLUE						employment as a res project 204	ber of people entering ult of participation in the 287		The reason for the underacheivement compared to last year is due to staff shortages in 2013/14 which has meant a
The number of people entering employment as a result of participation in the project	204.00	200.00	200.00	300.00	287.00	R	D -		N/A - Local Indicator	lower number of participants have been engaged and therefore a lower number have entered employment

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
WWC2 t The percentage of individuals exiting Workways who said that it had made a positive difference	<b>BLUE</b> 70.6%	70.0%	70.0%	70.0%	84.7%	¥	WWC2NM - The nur Workways who said t positive difference 204 D - The number of in Workways 289	127 dividuals exiting	N/A - Local Indicator	The project was successful in contacting 139 more project leavers in 2013/14 compared to 2012/13. Although the percentage of leavers who stated that the project made a positive difference to their employment prospects was lower in 2013/14 compared to the previous year, the target of 70% was achieved. Some of the reasons why people said no was because they had to leave the project to be mandated onto the Work Programme. During 2013/14 the Genesis project closed early and a number of the project participants transferred to Workways. Some of these participants were not aiming to secure employment which will also reflect in the figures

PI & desired direction						Trend	N – Nu	N – Numerator *		
of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	D – Denominator		Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
Place : Housing	& Public	Protecti	ion							
EMP81	GREEN						EMP8NM - No. of ser to within target	vice requests responded		
The percentage of general pest control & animal impounding service requests within 3 working days	96.60%	95.70%	97.00%	97.00%	93.57%	7	6,908 EMP8DM - Total no. received in period 7,151	of service requests	N/A - Local Indicator	
HHA002 ↓							HHA002NM - The tot days between homele discharge or cessatio who are owed the full	ess presentation and n of duty for households		
The average number of working days between homeless presentation and discharge of duty for households found to be statutory homeless	GREEN 48.17	48.00	40.00	52.00	44.31	7		al number of homeless a full section 193 duty or ceased during the less presentation	2nd	Although target was met the number of households presenting themselves as homeless rose by almost 20% compared to the previous year. A number of those cases had complex circumstances which proved challenging to find a solution to their housing need.
HHA008 T The percentage of homeless presentations decided within 33 working	GREEN 98.54%	98.00%	100%	98.00%	98.60%	Ы	33 working days 3,170	d during the year within 3,371 al number of homeless d during the year	3rd	Although target met for 13/14 the result is marginally different to last year at .1%. There will always be cases where decisions are reached beyond 33 working days when we are reliant on information being provided from third party sources in
days										order to reach the correct decision. This is still an exceptionally high result

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
HHA013 f The percentage of all potentially homeless households for whom homelessness was prevented for at least 6 months	<b>BLUE</b> 53.56%	35.00%	38.00%	48.00%	49.32%	٦	potentially homeless I homelessness was pr 1,496 HHA013DM - The nu potentially homeless I 2,793	revented during the year 1,476 mber of substantated households 2,993	18th	
HHA016 J The average number of days all homeless families with children spent in B&B accomm- odation	RED 6.0	5.0	1.0	7.0	3.4	7	B&B accommodation with children. (The numerator is the days spent in B&B ac family with children w discharged or ceased 24 HHA016DM - Total n families with children discharged or ceased 4	I during the year) 24 umber of homeless whose duty has been I during the year 7	5th	Target was met in Quarters 1-3, however in quarter 4 we placed one family in a B&B out of the Swansea area due to the advice from South Wales Police.This resulted in a stay in B&B for 10 days and had a negative effect on the overall result for the year.Homeless families are only placed in B&B in an absolute emergency and for the shortest possible time. Rigorous case monitoring will continue
HSG1↓ The amount of current tenant arrears	GREEN £1,078,903	£1,130,000	£980,000	£1,180,000	£850,187	И	HSG1NM - The amou arrears outstanding <b>1,078,903</b>	<b>850,187</b> D	N/A - Local Indicator	Target has been achieved for 13/14 however arrears have increased on the year due to the economic climate and the impact of the Spare Room Subsidy element of Welfare Reform. We will continue to closely monitor performance. Actions will be escalated as appropriate alongside various initiatives in place to support tenants.
HSG21 The number of void properties	<b>BLUE</b> 220	255	245	235	278	7	HSG2NM - The numt the end of the period 220	per of void properties at <b>278</b> D	N/A - Local Indicator	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
PP1 † Of the houses in multiple occupation known to the local authority, the percentage that have either a full licence or that have been issued with a licence with conditions attached	RED 90.21%	96.50%	98.00%	93.00%	95.86%	7	1,594 PP1DM - The total nu the local authority 1,767	e or that have been with conditions attached 1,552 mber of HMOs known to 1,619	N/A - Local Indicator	Target was not met due to reduction in resources.In addition a number of landlords are no longer utilising their properties for multiple occupation. Work to identify licensable HMOs continues & new targets have been set for 2014-2015. However it is important to note that not all HMOs require licensing
PP2 t The percentage of high risk businesses that were liable to a programmed inspection that were inspected for Food Hygiene	GREEN 100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	\$	694 PP2DM - The number that were selected for	uring the year to date 731 r of high risk business rinspection at the for the period October to	N/A - Local Indicator	
PPN001i 1 The percentage of high risk businesses that were liable to a programmed inspection that were inspected for trading standards	GREEN 100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	¢	inspection that were in Standards 32 PPN001iDM - The tot businesses that were inspection that were in Standards 32	liable to a programmed nspected, for Trading 37 al number of high risk liable to a programmed nspected, for Trading 37	Joint 1st	
PPN001ii t The percentage of high risk businesses that were liable to a programmed inspection that were inspected for food hygiene	GREEN 100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	¢	inspection that were in Hygiene 543 PPN001iiDM - The to	liable to a programmed nspected, for Food 731 tal number of high risk liable to a programmed nspected, for Food	Joint 1st	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
PPN001iv †	GREEN						inspection that were in Safety	liable to a programmed nspected, for Health &		
The percentage of high risk businesses that were liable to a programmed inspection that were inspected for health and safety	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	ţ	businesses that were inspection that were in Safety <b>40</b>	tal number of high risk liable to a programmed nspected, for Health & 47	Data not available	
PPN009 †	BLUE						year as at 31 March	the local authority y Compliant' during the		
The percentage of food establishments which are 'broadly compliant' with food hygiene standards	89.34%	89.00%	89.00%	90.00%	83.29%	7	1,801 PPN009DM - The tota establishments as at 2,016	al number of food 31 March	14th	
PSR002 I	BLUE						PSR002NM - The tota days taken to deliver <b>107,100</b>	all DFGs		
The average number of calendar days taken to deliver a Disabled Facilities Grant.	263	350	326	290	320	7		mber of DFGs delivered	15th	
PSR004 †	BLUE							year through direct		
The percentage of private sector dwellings that had been vacant for more than 6 months at 1 April that were returned to occupation during the year through direct action by the local authority	4 75%	2.52%	4.19%	4.19%	2.52%	7	94 PSR004DM - The tota sector dwellings that I than 6 months at 1 Ap 1,978	al number of private had been vacant for more pril	14th	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
PSR007a 1 Of the houses in multiple occupation known to the local authority, the percentage that have a full licence.	72.44%	Combined with PSR007b see comment	Combined with PSR007b see comment	Combined with PSR007b see comment	77.58%	لا	number that have a fu <b>1,280</b> PSR007aDM - Of the	the local authority, the ill licence <b>1,256</b> Houses in Multiple the local authority, the ill licence		Refer to PP1 as a combination of PSR007a and PSR007b make up the results for PP1.
PSR007b t Of the houses in multiple occupation known to the local authority, the percentage that have been issued with a conditional licence.	17.77%	Combined with PSR007a see comment	Combined with PSR007a see comment	Combined with PSR007a see comment	18.28%		PSR007bNM - Of the Occupation known to total number that hav conditional licence <b>314</b> PSR007bDM - Of the Occupation known to conditional licence <b>1,767</b>	the local authority, the re been issued with a 296 Houses in Multiple the local authority, the		Refer to PP1 as a combination of PSR007a and PSR007b make up the results for PP1.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result 13-14	Target 13-14	TTAF 13-14	Target 14-15	Perform 12-13	Trend since 12-13		merator * nominator 12-13	Swansea's Position in Wales 2013/14	Comments (Explanation and Actions)
Place : Highways	s & Tran	sportatio	<u>n</u>							Actionsy
CRE4 †	GREEN						CRE4NM - No. of "pri completed within 7 da			
Percentage of priority graffiti jobs completed within 7 days	100%	99.0%	100%	100%	99.3%	7	187 CRE4DM - Total no. o within the quarter 187	141 f "priority" graffiti jobs 142	N/A - Local Indicator	
ETE5 †	AMBER						roads and pavements hours 1,373			Jobs initially booked as emergency may be downgraded upon site inspection. The data needs to be ratified to ensure that these are not included as failures.
Damage to roads and pavements made safe within 24 hours	97.17%	99.00%	99.00%	99.00%	100%	SI	1,413	1,253	N/A - Local Indicator	There have been resource shortages with the emergency team as a vacancy has been held for possible redeployees/redundancies. Action Additional training and improved handovers between staff on Front Desk will help focus the team to meet the year end target
STS005b t	BLUE						highways and relevan the quarter that had a of cleanliness 757			
The percentage of highways and relevant land inspected of a high or acceptable standard of cleanliness	97.7%	95.5%	97.0%	97.0%	93.0%	7		tal number of inspections ant land in the quarter 747	12th	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
STS006 †	GREEN						working days 2,691	e quarter cleared within 5		
The percentage of reported fly tipping incidents cleared within 5 working days		92%	95%	95.00%	86.08%	7	incidents recorded by quarter 2,853	the authority during the 2,076	18th	
THS007 †	AMBER						THS007NM - The nur who hold a concessio 55,240			Take up of passses is optional and some people
The percentage of adults aged 60+ who hold a concessionary travel pass	94.4%	96.5%	98.1%	94.5%	96.0%	R	THS007DM - The tota 60+ who hold a conce <b>58,500</b>	al number of adults aged essionary travel pass 57,195	3rd	who are eligible opt not to apply. The number of 60+ people who have a pass has increased by 350 from the numbers in 2012/13
THS009 I The average number of calendar days taken to repair street lamp failures during the year	RED 9.60	7.00	7.00	7.00	4.19	لا	THS009NM - The tota days taken to repair a during the year 74,306 THS009DM- The tota failures reported 7,739	II street lamp failures 41,249 I number of street lamp	22nd	The street lighting number of days to repair a fault has increased as resources have been redirected to prioritise the delivery of the new LED lighting programme which is funded by the Welsh Government prudential borrowing initiative. This is a 3 year programme and will start to see a big improvement to our time taken to repair street lighting and in our overall national standing and significantly reduce the Authority's energy costs. Whilst the level of service has dipped there has not been a significant increase in the number of complaints. Officers believe this is an acceptable level of service in the short term to achieve a better service in the near future.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
THS012↓	BLUE						roads and non-princip greater than or equal (Kms)	_		
Percentage of principal (A) roads, non-principal (B) roads and non-principal (C)		8.0%	8.0%	8.0%	7.9%			39 al length of principal (A) al/classified (B) roads	3rd	
roads that are in overall poor condition							557	487		

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result 13-14	Target 13-14	TTAF 13-14	Target 14-15	Perform 12-13	Trend since 12-13		merator * nominator 12-13	Swansea's Position in Wales 2013/14	Comments (Explanation and Actions)
Place : Waste Ma	anageme	ent								, tetterie,
WMT004b↓	BLUE						collected municipal w local authority 51,118	otal tonnage of municipal		The provisional result for 13/14 is 44.37%, placing us 18th in Wales. This PI is affected both by recycling performance, and by how much LAs have decided to
The percentage of municipal waste collected by local authorities sent to landfill	45.13%	48.00%	46.00%	45.00%	49.71%	7	113,277		18th	spend sending waste to Energy from Waste (EfW). For 13/14, we focussed our efforts on sustainable recycling initiatives, limiting our one-off EfW to a small tonnage
WMT009b t	BLUE						collected municipal ware recycled and/or collect segregated bio waster	s and composted or another way by the local		The provisional result for 13/14 is 52.82%, placing us 17th in Wales. This is a
The percentage of municipal waste collected by local authorities and prepared for reuse and/or recycled, including source segregated bio wastes that are composted or treated biologically in another way	53.30%	52.00%	52.00%	55.00%	47.94%	Я	WMT009bDM - The t waste collected by the 113,277	e local authority	16th	significant increase of approx. 5% on 12/13, and this upward trend is anticipated to continue in 14/15
Place : Corporate	e Buildir	ng & Pro	perty Se	rvices			•			
CBS4 † Percentage emergency repair jobs attended within 24 hours	GREEN 99.83%	99.80%	100%	100%	99.88%	R	CBS4NM - The total r jobs completed within 11,008 CBS4DM - The total r jobs completed. 11,027	10,365 number of emergency	N/A - Local Indicator	Performance still above target although the marginal reduction in performance reflects less that 20 jobs "out of time" out of 11000 which were due to more significant works required than a typical emergency

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14 12-13		2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)

## **Corporate Plan Improvement Objectives**

Improvement Objective: To support improvement to school attendance and attainment of all learners aged 3 – 19 years so that each can achieve their potential

Education										
EDU016a†	AMBER						missed by all pupils in <b>5,244,555</b> EDU016aDM - The t			Target not met for 13/14, which was largely due to illnesses during the spring term. This was not the only issue and primary attendance is a key focus area for improvement. Data
Percentage of pupil attendance in primary schools	93.02%	93.70%	93.80%	94.10%	93.32%	لا	5,638,140	5,501,178	20th	for the 1st half of the current academic year shows attendance at 94.6% for primary schools, which is above target. This is due in part to the new policy of not authorising term time holidays; and there have been no major illness outbreaks this year so far.
EDU016b†	AMBER						missed by all pupils in <b>3,482,718</b> EDU016bDM - The t	·		Target not met for 13/14, which was largely due to illnesses during the spring term. This was not the only issue and primary attendance is a key focus
Percentage of pupil attendance in secondary schools	92.30%	92.40%	92.50%	93.30%	92.01%	ת	3,773,404	3,829,404	16th	area for improvement. Data for the 1st half of the current academic year shows attendance at 94.6% for primary schools, which is above target. This is due in part to the new policy of not authorising term time holidays; and there have been no major illness outbreaks this year so far.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
EDU017† The percentage of pupils aged 15 at the preceding 31 August, in schools maintained by the local authority who achieved the Level 2 threshold including a GCSE grade A*-C in English or Welsh first language and mathematics		55.00%	56.00%	56.00%	54.36%		on roll in any local aut at the time of the annu achieved the Level 2 f GCSE grade A*-C in I language and mathen 1,473 EDU017DM - The tota 15 on 31 August and 0	English or Welsh first natics 1,391 al number of pupils aged on roll in any local chool at the time of the	9th	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	-	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)

nent Obje	ctive: Hel	p people	adopt and d	evelop hea	Ithy and su	ustainable life	estyles in orde	er to improv	ve health.
RED 6.12%	9.00%	10.00%	10.00%	9.00%	۶	attending 20 times or i year <b>736</b>	more across the school 9	N/A - Local Indicator	The result of 6.12% represents a significant drop in the percentage of children achieving 20 or more attendances across the school year and was primarily due to a reduction in the number of opportunities available caused by a shortage of delivery staff. This was rectified in September 2013 and along with a restructure of the service (to focus more on area working across the city) performance has started to improve and it is
AMBER						programme who can s standard plus the year the programme who d they have already met previous attendance ir 1,966	wim to the required 6 pupils from schools in id not attend because the standard through b years 3/4/5 87		expected that the target of 11% for 2014-15 will be achieved when results are reported in July 2014. The 93% ALP target was quite ambitious in hindsight particularly given that this measure is already performing at a high level. Therefore any future targets will need to have small increments. Despite missing out on the targets for
88.72%	93.00%	95.00%	91.00%	87.00%	7	those pupil's from sche	ools making their own	N/A - Local Indicator	13-14 the result of 89% still represents a 2% increase on the previous year and a continued upward trend. However, the main reason for missing the targets relates to lower than average performance from schools with high proportions of BME pupils and other hard to reach groups. Actions to address this next year include working more closely with the schools, parents and community groups to promote the importance of these lessons and reviewing options to try and increase
	RED 6.12%	RED         9.00%           6.12%         9.00%           AMBER	RED       9.00%       10.00%         6.12%       9.00%       10.00%         AMBER       Image: Contract of the second s	RED       Jacobia       Jacobia <thjacobia< th="">       Jacobia</thjacobia<>	RED9.00%10.00%10.00%6.12%9.00%10.00%9.00%AMBER $                                    $	RED       9.00%       10.00%       9.00%       9.00%       N         AMBER       Image: State of the s	RED       Image: Construction of the second se	RED       Image: CIP1NM - The number of 11-16 year olds attending 20 times or more across the school year         6.12%       9.00%       10.00%       9.00%       Image: CIP1DM - The total number of 11-16 year olds attending 20 times or more across the school year         6.12%       9.00%       10.00%       9.00%       Image: CIP1DM - The total number of 11-16 year olds attending 20 times or more across the school school in the programme who can swin to the required standard plus the year 6 pupils in the programme who can swin to the required standard plus the year 6 pupils from schools in the programme who can swin to the required standard plus the year 6 pupils from schools in the programme who can swin the standard through previous attendance in years 34/5         AMBER       91.00%       91.00%       100	RED       attending 20 times or more across the school year         6.12%       9.00%       10.00%       9.00%       11.10 year olds         6.12%       9.00%       10.00%       9.00%       11.10 year olds         10.00%       9.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%         9.00%       10.00%       9.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%         AMBER       10.00%       9.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.00%       10.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
CIP31 The number of GP Referrals still engaging in physical activity after 12 months and indicating their health has improved	<b>BLUE</b> 74.06%	53.00%	55.00%	60.00%	51%	7	completed the 16 wee reached the 12 month year (i.e. 2013-14) wh active 277 CIP3DM - The total have completed the have reached the 12	51 number of referrals who e 16 week scheme and 2 month point within the ar (i.e. 2013-14)	N/A - Local Indicator	
CIP41 The number of sites used by the community to grow and produce food (Allotment sites/growing spaces)	<b>BLUE</b> 28.00	21.00	25.00	40.00	16.00	7	regardless of how ma	r of sites (any size and ny plots within the site) ty to grow food (Fruit & 16	N/A - Local Indicator	
EDFM1a 1 Percentage of pupils identified in the Pupil Level Annual School Census who take up free school lunch – primary schools	See Comment	79.00%	79.00%	81.00%	N/A	N/A	EDFM1aNM - See Comment EDFM1aDM - See Comment	N/A N/A	N/A - Local Indicator	Data not available until August 2014
EDFM1b † Percentage of pupils identified in the Pupil Level Annual School Census who take up free school lunch – secondary schools	AMBER 63.44%	66.00%	66.00%	67.00%	64%	R	EDFM1bNM - 1,388 EDFM1bDM - 2,188		N/A - Local Indicator	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result 13-14	Target 13-14	TTAF 13-14	Target 14-15	Perform 12-13	Trend since 12-13		merator * nominator 12-13	Swansea's Position in Wales 2013/14	Comments (Explanation and Actions)
Improvement (	Objective:	Promote	affordabl	e credit and	savings op	otions and h	nelp people i	maximise thei	r income an	d entitlements
HHA013 † The percentage of all potentially homeless households for whom homelessness was prevented for at least 6 months	<b>BLUE</b> 53.56%	35.00%	38.00%	48.00%	49.32%	7	1,496 HHA013NM - The nur potentially homeless h homelessness was pr 2,793	nouseholds for whom revented during the year 1,476 mber of substantiated nouseholds for whom revented during the year 2,993	18th	
HSG151 The percentage of Eviction warrants for Rent arrears raised against Council tenants suspended due to support and financial assistance	BLUE 77.13%	49.00%	60.00%	65.00%	49%	Я	HSG15NM - The num suspended throughou 263 HSG15DM - The total raised 341	t the year <b>49</b>	N/A - Local Indicator	
HSG181 The number of council tenants joining the Credit Union	GREEN 89	89	89	150	0.00	٦	HSG18NM - The num joined the Credit Unio 89 D		N/A - Local Indicator	
SIU01 1 No. of staff / workers trained in Welfare Rights / Benefits advice appropriate to their role.	RED 580	650	650	500	600.00	Ч		of staff/workers trained in advice appropriate to 600	N/A - Local Indicator	662 training places were offered with 580 people attending (88% attendance rate) All courses were fully booked but given the nature of the people who attend the training it is not unusual for them to not attend or have to leave early if they have a client who needs support.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result 13-14	Target 13-14	TTAF 13-14	Target 14-15	Perform 12-13	Trend since 12-13		merator * nominator 12-13	Swansea's Position in Wales 2013/14	Comments (Explanation and Actions)
SIU02 † No. of Council staff making saving contributions to the Credit Union through payroll deduction.	99	100	150	150	56.00	7	SIU02NM - Number c savings contributions 99 D		N/A - Local Indicator	The capacity of the Credit Union, as well as a number of products, and information it offers has resulted in a lower take up than expected. The Council has chosen not to promote particular opportunities due to the wider context of Budget savings and staffing.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
Improvement Ob	ojective: Ir	nprove Ho	ousing & I	Housing Sup	oply in orde	er to increa	se the availa	blility og goo	d quality aff	ordable housing
HSG21	BLUE						HSG2NM - The numb the end of the period 220	er of void properties at 278	N/A - Local	
The number of void properties	220	255	245	235.00	278	7	D		Indicator	
HSG16 †	RED						HSG16NM - No of ne units provided 208			2013/14 has seen an increase in the number of units
No. of new Affordable Housing units provided	208	473	473	946	50.00	٦	D		N/A - Local Indicator	provided. However, the economic recession, construction activity and reduction of Social Housing Grant are outside the direct control of the Council and have impacted on the number of units provided which remains significantly less than is needed. We will continue to maximise delivery of Affordable Housing and further research is being undertaken into new models of delivery through different funding models
HSG17 † The percentage of tenants staying in their Council tenancy for more than 2 years	AMBER 76.69%	77.50%	77.50%	78.00%	77%	K	HSG17NM - The num over 2 years 10,263 HSG17DM - The total tenancies 13,382		N/A - Local Indicator	During 2013/14 there was a large increase in the number of tenants moving into the private rented sector and abandoning their property as a result of welfare reform.This is being closely monitored and proactive work will continue with tenants.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
Improvement C	)bjective:	Develop	partnersh	•		cture in ord led in key s		t and grow a k	nowledge b	pased economy
					<u> </u>	,	EC1NM - Total numb parties satisfied or ve			The target has been achieved for applicants but
EC1 1	RED						Planning application s 219			not for 3rd party respondents; however it is
The percentage of all applicants and 3rd parties				93.00%			EC1DM - Total numb questionaires receive		N/A - Local Indicator	acknowleged that the target figure is high and that there was disruption to the public
satisfied or very satisfied with the Planning application service	84.56%	93.00%	93.00%		94%	R	259	100		facing website and access to details online when the document management system was introduced.
EC2 t	AMBER						applications with an e are approved	er of major and minor conomic imperative that		Service is in the process of restructuring and has been subject to disruption as a
The percentage of all major and minor applications with				88.00%			applications determin	er of major and minor ed in the quarter	N/A - Local Indicator	result of staff resources, introduction of the Document management system and re-engineering of business processes.
an economic imperative that are approved	83.78%	87.00%	88.00%		87%	Ы	592	100		Action : Once all the changes have been adopted the performance is expected to improve
BBMA1 †							SBCs from this curren no. of BB&M projects the previous year pro-	B&M projects containing nt reporting year minus containing SBCs from viding the increased orked on in the reporting		
	BLUE			14					N/A - Local Indicator	
Increase in the number of projects with social benefit clauses & Beyond Bricks and Mortar in their contracts	19	14	14		17	7	19 D	17		
WWC1 †	BLUE							nber of people entering ult of participation in the		The reason for the underacheivement compared to last year is due to staff
The number of people entering employment as a result of participation in the project	204	200	200	300	287	R	204	287 D	N/A - Local Indicator	shortages in 2013/14 which has meant a lower number of participants have been engaged and therefore a lower number have entered employment

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result 13-14	Target 13-14	TTAF 13-14	Target 14-15	Perform 12-13	Trend since 12-13		merator * nominator 12-13	Swansea's Position in Wales 2013/14	Comments (Explanation and
Improvement	Objective:	: Provide :				-		-	ady for leari	Actions) ning and make
			dev	elopmental p	progress.g	rounded in	-			
FSCH1 1 Percentage attendance at Flying Start Settings	BLUE 80.32%	75.00%	80.00%	80.00%	79%	Я	FSCH1NM - Sessions 54746 FSCH1DM - Maximur (minus unfilled sessio 68156	79 n sessions available	N/A - Local Indicator	
FSRNT1a 1 Percentage of parents/carers that report a positive distance travelled (improvement) at the end of a Flying Start Parenting Programme in self esteem and confidence	See Comment 67.88%	not set	not set	See comment	N/A	N/A	completed the outcom intervention the score improvement. a) No that of parents the change in self esteem 224 FSRNT1aDM - Total completed the outcom end of intervention. 330	s evidence an that record a postive and confidence N/A parents/carers that have the star at the beginning & N/A	N/A - Local Indicator	No targets set as a new tool was introduced to obtain data
FSRNT1b 1 Percentage of parents/carers that report a positive distance travelled (improvement) at the end of a Flying Start Parenting Programme in Parenting skills	See Comment 69.09%	not set	not set	See comment	N/A	N/A	completed the outcom intervention the score improvement. b) No. of parents that in Parenting skills 228 FSRNT1bDM - Total	s evidence an record a postive change N/A parents/carers that have he star at the beginning &	N/A - Local Indicator	No targets set as a new tool was introduced to obtain data

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result 13-14	Target 13-14	TTAF 13-14	Target 14-15	Perform 12-13	Trend since 12-13	N – Numerator * D – Denominator 13-14 12-13		Swansea's Position in Wales 2013/14	Comments (Explanation and Actions)
FSRNT1c 1 Percentage of parents/carers that report a positive distance travelled (improvement) at the end of a Flying Start Parenting Programme in Childrens Behaviour	See Comment 63.94%	not set	not set	See comment	N/A	N/A	completed the outcom intervention the score: improvement. c) No. of parents that in Childrens Behaviou 211 FSRNT1cDM - Total p	s evidence an record a postive change r <b>N/A</b> parents/carers that have ne star at the beginning &	N/A - Local Indicator	No targets set as a new tool was introduced to obtain data
FSSOGa 1 Percentage of Flying Start children assessed as performing at or above the developmental norm for 2 year	See Comment 55.11%	not set	not set	See comment	N/A	N/A	or above dev norms (: <b>178</b> FSSOGaDM - Total c (seperately 2 year <b>323</b>	N/A hildren assessed N/A	N/A - Local Indicator	No targets set as a new cohort of children are assessed every year
FSSOGb 1 Percentage of Flying Start children assessed as performing at or above the developmental norm for 3 year data.	See Comment 59.37%	not set	not set	See comment	N/A	N/A	FSSOGbNM - Total cl above dev norms (sep 187 FSSOGbDM - FSSO assessed (seperately 315	N/A GDM - Total children 3 year)	N/A - Local Indicator	No targets set as a new cohort of children are assessed every year

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
Improvement	t Objective	e: Minimis	se waste a		recycling participatir		omotion, wo	rking with oth	ers and by a	targeting low
STS006 † The percentage of reported fly tipping incidents cleared within 5 working days	GREEN 94.32%	92.00%	95.00%	95.00%	86.08%	7	working days 2,691 STS006DM - The tota	e quarter cleared within 5 1,787 I number of fly tipping the authority during the	18th	
WMT004b↓ The percentage of municipal waste collected by local authorities sent to landfill	<b>BLUE</b> 45.13%	48.00%	46.00%	45.00%	49.71%	Я	collected municipal wa local authority 51,118	otal tonnage of municipal	16th	The provisional result for 13/14 is 44.37%, placing us 18th in Wales. This PI is affected both by recycling performance, and by how much LAs have decided to spend sending waste to Energy from Waste (EfW). For 13/14, we focussed our efforts on sustainable recycling initiatives, limiting our one-off EfW to a small tonnage
WMT009b 1 The percentage of municipal waste collected by local authorities and prepared for reuse and/or recycled, including source segregated bio wastes that are composted or treated biologically in another way	BLUE 53.30%	52.00%	52.00%	55.00%	47.94%	7		52,825	18th	The provisional result for 13/14 is 52.82%, placing us 17th in Wales. This is a significant increase of approx. 5% on 12/13, and this upward trend is anticipated to continue in 14/15

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
Improvement Objec	ctive: Peo	ple are sa	fe, well a	nd supporte	d to live ind	dependentl	y (Child & Fa	amily)		
CFS1↓	GREEN							ming looked after by the are placed either in the		
Number of children becoming looked after	190	190	190	180 (Amended projection)	228	7	190	228	N/A - Local Indicator	
CFS2↓ Number of children looked after	BLUE 538	563	563	513 (Projection, not target)	588	7	CFS2NM - Looked aff children who are looka authority i.e. they are local authority 538	ed after by the local either in the care of the	N/A - Local Indicator	
CFS3 ↓ Rate of entry in Looked after children (per 1000 population 0-17)	<b>BLUE</b> 4.04	4.07	4.07	3.83 (new projected rate based on 180 children becoming LAC in year)	4.85	7	to be looked after duri 190	228 population of children 0- nority area	N/A - Local Indicator	
CFS4 J Rate of Looked After Children (per 1000 population 0-17 years)	<b>BLUE</b> 11.44	12.20	12.20	10.9	12.50	7	City and County of Sw 538	population of children 0- hority area	N/A - Local Indicator	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator 13-14 12-13		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
CFS6 ↓				< 4,853 (Reduced				ber of Children who are xcluding children looked the Child Protection		
				number,compare d to previous	4921		<b>4,853</b>	4,921	N/A - Local Indicator	
Total Number of children in need (open cases) in year	4853	not set	not set	year)		7				
CFS7 J Percentage of children on the Child Protection Register who have been de- registered and then re- registered	RED 19.2%	12%	12%	15%	16%	R	previously been on th regardless of how lon 44	g ago that was 38 children registered to during the year and ations that may have ear.		We continue to ensure that where a child needs to be subject to safeguarding procedures that those arrangements are effective. This indicator relates to low numbers i.e. 44 children out of a total number of children who have been on the register during the year. A small number of large families re-registering can have a dispoprtortionate impact on this result. We are improving the tracking and monitoring of child protection cases through the new Public Law Outline process to ensure that each child has a safety plan agreed on a multi-agency basis and actions carried out.
CFS8↓ Percentage of children who remain on the Child Protection Register for more than one year	<b>BLUE</b> 11.4%	21%	21%	<14%	14%	٦		f Children on Child t end of period	N/A - Local Indicator	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
CFS9 † Percentage of children in mainstream foster care who are placed with Foster Swansea	BLUE 62.2%	55%	55%	63%	61.1%	7	placed with a family, i supported by Foster S period. 176 CFS9DM - Total num after in a foster place 283	Wansea at end of 182 ber of children looked ment at end of period 298	N/A - Local Indicator	
CFS10 J Number of children in residential care	BLUE 54	60	60	50	62	7	CFS10NM - Total nur supported in residenti including mother and residential/educationa 54	al forms of care, baby and specialist I services 62	N/A - Local Indicator	
CFS11 t Percentage of children looked after in a family placement	AMBER 90.71%	93%	93%	90%	89.12%	7		nber of children who nd of quarter	N/A - Local Indicator	Although the number of children in residential forms of placement has fallen, so has the number of looked after children fallen by 50. As part of strategic aims to achieve permenence for each child at the earliest opportunity, we expect to place more children locally, and within families, rather than in out of county, residential forms of care.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
SCC010 J The percentage of referrals that are re-referrals within 12 months	GREEN 19.59%	25.00%	19.00%	16.00%	27.83%		year that were re-refer 313	733 umber of referrals during	10th	

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since		merator * nominator	Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)
	Improver	nent Obje	ctive: Peo	ople are safe	, well and s	supported to	o live indep	endently (Adu	It Services)	
AS1 (SCA019) ↑	GREEN						AS1NM - The numbe referrals completed ir been managed	r of adult protection the year where risk has		
Percentage of cases where the risk (safeguarding vulnerable adults) has been managed	93 29%	92.00%	94.00%	93.50%	92.00%	7	protection referrals (excluding those refe	total number of adult completed in the year errals where the outcome or "not applicable").	16th	
AS2 (SCA020) † Percentage of people supported to be independent	AMBER 83.99%	87.00%	89.00%	84.50%	83.30%	7	community 6,165 SCA020DM - Total supported either in t	number of adult clients he community or in care omes	17th	<ul> <li>Explanation: This is the first full year where equipment services have been assessed on the basis of eligibility. As a result, fewer people received community-based service and this impacted the result.</li> <li>Action: Continuing to bear down on reducing residential placements and putting more people through the reablement service will achieve better performance.</li> </ul>
AS4 1 Percentage of clients returning home following reablement	53.90%	see comment	see comment	60.00%	N/A	N/A	after a period of reab 83 AS4DM - Total numb 154	N/A er of clients discharged N/A	N/A - Local Indicator	This was a new PI in 2013/14 and no projections or targets were provided since the reablement pilot was new.
SSA2 J The average number of working days taken from completion of the care plan and / or installation of aids / equipment	AMBER 7.29	7.00	7.00	7.00	7.32	R		number of items of ded and/or installed	N/A - Local Indicator	Comment: Performance on this local indicator is amongst the best seen in recent years, despite performance within this joint service being affected by the emphasis on larger & critical items of equipment (e.g. specialist beds). These reduce the ability to deliver smaller items of equipment.

PI & desired direction of Travel	Result	Target	TTAF	Target	Perform	Trend since	N – Numerator * D – Denominator		Swansea's Position in Wales	Comments
	13-14	13-14	13-14	14-15	12-13	12-13	13-14	12-13	2013/14	(Explanation and Actions)